
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

23 August 2018

Planning and Regulation Committee

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 3 
September 2018 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
(15 Members of the Council)

Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, 
L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and 
M J Storer

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2018

Item Title Pages

1. Apologies/replacement members 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 30 July 2018 

5 - 10

4. County Matter Application 

4.1  Planning application for proposed biomass CHP 
(combined heat and power) plant, waste water 
treatment plant and vertical food growing facility at 
Decoy Farm, Spalding Road, Crowland by Sycamore 
Planning Ltd - H02-0640-18 

11 - 58

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, Mrs P Cooper, L A Cawrey, 
Mrs J E Killey, D McNally, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, Mrs A M Newton, 
S P Roe and P A Skinner 
 
Councillor: B Adams attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Marc Willis (Applications 
Team Leader) and Mandy Withington (Solicitor) 
 
28     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Kirk, R B Parker, R P H 
Reid, H Spratt and M J Storer. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor Mrs P Cooper to the 
Committee, in place of Councillor S R Kirk, for this meeting only. He had appointed 
Councillor R A Renshaw to the Committee, in place of Councillor R B Parker, until 
further notice and then had appointed Councillor Mrs J E Killey, to the Committee, in 
place of Councillor R A Renshaw, for this meeting only.  
 
29     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
30     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 

2 JULY 2018 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 July 2018, be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 

 
31     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
32     TO EXTEND NORTON BOTTOMS QUARRY FOR THE EXTRACTION OF 

SAND AND GRAVEL, TOGETHER WITH THE RETENTION OF ALL 
EXISTING ANCILLARY OPERATIONS FOR THE DURATION OF THE 
EXTENDED OPERATIONS TO PROVIDE A SINGLE CONSOLIDATED 
CONSENT FOR THE ENTIRE SITE AND A REVISED RESTORATION 
STRATEGY AT NORTON BOTTOMS QUARRY, STAPLEFORD - 
BREEDON SOUTHERN LTD - N60/47/1208/17 
 

Since the publication of the report the Planning Manager reported details of the 
revised National Planning Policy Framework which were detailed in the update to the 
Committee which was published on the Council's website and had been sent to 
Committee members before the meeting. 
 
Graeme King, representing the applicant, commented as follows:- 
 

 Sand and gravel operations had taken place for over 30 years at Norton Disney. 
Over this time the operation had extended in piecemeal fashion such that there 
was now a patchwork of separate planning permission blocks across the site 
containing different conditions, often with competing restoration requirements. 

 The application if approved would allow an additional release of 7m tonnes of 
minerals to be worked over an additional 14 years. 

 It was also proposed to consolidate all the older planning consents across the 
site into a single permission with a holistic, nature conservation themed scheme 
of restoration being progressively delivered. 

 The planning application had evolved over the past 4 years or so following pre-
submission engagement and then feedback received from the communities of 
Norton Disney and Stapleford. Following feedback from these communities the 
working plans had been modified such that these adverse effects had been 
"designed out" of the working schemes and these changes were reflected in the 
application. 

 Should the application be approved this would ensure the protection of 37 
employees and 20 employees not directly employed at the plant; rescind all old 
planning permissions across the site and deliver a new sustainable, nature 
conservation themed restoration scheme including rich biodiverse habitats with 
enhanced public access rights. 

 
Graeme King responded to questions from the Committee as follows:- 
 

 He stated that the consultation exercise carried out had raised concerns about 
how long the bunds would remain in place and that they should be removed as 
soon as possible. The applicant had stated that the bunds would provide 
screening of the site and would also prevent the spread of dust. He stated that 
the visual impact of the bunds had been addressed by reducing their gradient. 
The new application would ensure that the operation would move away from the 
village of Stapleford. 

 The nearest residential property to the extraction site was 125 metres away. 

Page 6



3 

 

 The noise from the site would be below the recognised threshold and during the 
construction of the bunds the noise would be above the threshold but only for a 
short period of time. 

 The diversion of the Public Right of Way (PROW) through the proposed site 
would only be temporary and would be restored on the restoration of the site. It 
was the intention of the applicant to provide more Permissive access following 
restoration of the site. 

 
Officers stated that the noise levels arising from the application were outlined in the 
report and were within planning guidance. Officers stated that higher noise levels 
were only permitted for a temporary period. 
 
Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:- 
 

 Clarification was sought about noise levels from the site? Officers stated that it 
was difficult to explain the level of noise generated from the site. However, it 
would be quieter than that generated by an aeroplane. 

 The public consultation carried out by the applicant was welcomed.  

 Could the local Member be kept informed when the PROW was restored so that 
local residents could be informed? Officers stated that the PROW would be 
reinstated following the completion of Phase 3 of the development and therefore 
it would be 7 years before the PROW was reinstated. 

 The applicant's routing of his vehicles to avoid local villages was welcomed. 
Officers stated that the applicant had previously entered into a routeing 
agreement for his vehicles for this site. 

 The applicant had already provided a haulage road to the A46 which meant his 
HGVs avoiding to have to use the local roads. 

 It was noted that a lot of the applicant's material was transported nationwide. 

 It was noted that dust would be kept to a minimum. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE, seconded by Councillor D 
Brailsford, it was –  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to:- 
 
(a) The applicant entering into a S106 Planning Obligation to cover the following 
matters: 
 
• to secure the revocation of all existing permissions that relate to Norton 
Bottoms Quarry without compensation; 
• to continue to route all HGVs travelling to and from the site to the A46(T) 
and not to use the C195 (Newark Road) except to for local deliveries; 
• to secure the implementation of the Bird Hazard Management Plan in 
perpetuity or until such time as RAF Waddington ceases to operate; 
• to provide a Long Term Management Plan to ensure continuous 

Page 7



4 

 
aftercare of the restored site and maintenance of permissive paths, 
watercourse crossing points and bird hides. 
 
(b) That, subject to the completion of the Planning Obligation referred to above, the 
Executive Director of Environment and Economy be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
(c) Agree to the report forming part of the Council's Statement pursuant to Regulation 
24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2011 which required the Council to make available for public inspection 
at the District Council's Offices specified information regarding the decision. Pursuant 
to Regulation 24(1)(c) the Council must make available for public inspection a 
statement which contains: 
 
• content of decision and any conditions attached to it; 
• main reasons and considerations on which decision is based; 
• including if relevant, information about the participation of the public; 
• a description, when necessary, of the main measures to avoid, reduce 
and if possible offset the major adverse effects of the development; 
• information recording the right to challenge the validity of the decision 
and procedure for doing so. 
 
33     TO ERECT A 450,000 LITRE CAPACITY WATER TANK, A FUEL TANK 

AND BRICK BUILDING TO HOUSE A PRESSURE WASHER AT 
MUSHROOM FARM, BOUNDARY LANE, SOUTH HYKEHAM - GBM 
WASTE MANAGEMENT - 18/0757/CCC 
 

Since the publication of the report the Planning Manager reported details of the 
revised National Planning Policy Framework, a response to consultation received 
from Hykeham Planning Committee and the Planning Manager's response to the 
consultation, which were detailed in the update to the Committee, published on the 
Council's website and sent to Committee members before the meeting. 
 
Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:- 
 

 Concern that the application was retrospective. 

  If the applicant was unable to follow planning procedures there was little hope 
of him following environmental procedures. Officers stated that a retrospective 
application was not unlawful with planning permission. People were advised to 
submit a planning application otherwise enforcement action might be 
necessary. 

 Residents were concerned about the "creeping" growth of the site. 

 The location of the water tank beyond the boundary of the applicant's site on 
land adjacent to the applicant's site did not have permission as a waste site. 
Officers stated that the site adjacent to the applicant's site historically had 
permission for a waste site but this permission had expired and since its 
expiration planning permission had been granted for industrial use. The 
planning application was also a County Council matter. 

Page 8



5 

 

 What method was proposed to fill the water tank? Officers stated that it was 
initially proposed to use run off surface water from the site and then to top it up 
when required. 

 What was the water tank made of? Officers stated that a detailed description of 
the construction of the water tank was outlined in the report but the main tank 
was made of galvanised steel with an inner lining and its dome made from an 
artificial compound. The water tank was separated from the fuel tank by a 
concrete and steel wall. 

 Officers stated that land for proposed housing was situated to the north of 
Boundary Lane. 

 Officers agreed to send an updated version of the new National Planning Policy 
Framework to members of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED (9 votes for, 1 against and 1 abstention) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 3 September 2018 

Subject: County Matter Application – H02-0640-18 

 

Summary: 

Planning permission is sought by Sycamore Planning Limited (Agent:  Robert 
Doughty Consultancy Limited) to construct a biomass combined heat and power 
plant, waste water treatment plant and vertical food growing facility along with 
associated infrastructure at Decoy Farm, Spalding Road, Crowland, Peterborough, 
PE6 0LX. 

The proposed development would process up to 48,000 tonnes of shredded wood 
per annum through a Biomass Combined Heat and Power Plant (BCHPP).  The 
BCHPP generates both electricity and heat.  The electricity would be used to run a 
Vertical Food Growing Facility (VFGF) and heat would thermally treat, through 
evaporation, up to 65,000 tonnes of waste water (landfill leachate and compost 
run-off) per annum through an adjacent Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP). 

The proposed development is subject of an Environmental Impact Assessment 
submitted pursuant to the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 and an Environmental Statement has been 
submitted which assesses the potential impacts of the proposed development 
along with the mitigation measures proposed to avoid, reduce and, if possible
[...]
mited to construct a 

biomass combined heat and power plant, waste water treatment plant and 
vertical food production facility at Decoy Farm, Spalding Road, Crowland, 
Lincolnshire. 

 

 
Plan 1 – Decoy Farm application site boundary (red line) 

 
4. The proposed development comprises of three distinct elements – a 

biomass combined heat and power plant; a waste water treatment plant, 
and; vertical food growing facility.  Two distinct but interlinked waste 
processes are proposed which would receive a total of 113,000 tonnes of 
waste per annum.  These are as follows:   

 

 a biomass combined heat and power plant (BCHPP) that would receive 
48,000 tonnes of shredded wood waste per annum; and  

 a waste water treatment plant (WWTP) that would treat 65,000 tonnes of 
waste water per annum.  The waste waters would comprise of landfill 

Page 13



and compost leachates which would otherwise be taken to a utilities 
sewage plant for treatment and disposal. 

 
5. The BCHPP would provide the heat, required to evaporate moisture from 

the waste waters treated by the WWTP, as well as provide the power to 
operate the Vertical Food Growing Facility (VFGF).  The VFGF is a 
continuous food production facility, where leafy salad and herb crops are 
cultivated under artificial light.  Nutrients are delivered through a watering 
system known as hydroponics and the plants are grown in the absence of 
soils or other similar medium.  Seeds are germinated on site and planted 
into a stacked guttering system that moves along the entire length of the 
building where the salad and herbs are harvested and dispatched to market.  
The system works 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

 
6. In total the proposed development would provide 8 new full-time jobs. 
 
7. The proposal site extends 2.54 hectare and would be enclosed by a 2.4 

metre high weld mesh fence (coloured green).  The development would be 
located in close proximity to the existing waste management facilities and 
[...]


 Non-Technical Summary - this summarises the contents of the ES in an 
easily understandable and accessible format. 

 
10. The Environmental Statement (ES) is considered to meet the requirements 

of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017. The contents of the ES (Volume 1) can be summarised 
as follows: 

 
Chapter 1:  Introduction – this chapter sets out the background to the 
project and the purpose and format of the ES and includes on overview of 
the uses of land within the Decoy Farm complex. 
 
Chapter 2:  Application Site, Character of the Area and Proposed 
Development – this chapter describes the general location of the proposed 
development, an overview of the site history and land uses in and around 
the site and also a description of the proposed development including the 
proposed operations and description of the various buildings and processes 
associated with this development. 
 
The proposed development can be broken down into three distinct but 
interlinked elements.  These are: 

 

Page 15



 The BCHPP – that would process 48,000 tonnes per annum, of imported 
pre-shredded waste wood ranging from 1mm to 100mm in size.  The 
waste wood would pass through a Fluidised Bed Combustor (FBC) which 
would process 6.1 tonnes of wood per hour to produce heat that would 
be used by the waste water treatment plant (WWTP). Electricity 
produced by the BCHPP would also be used to power to the Vertical 
Food Growing Facility (VFGF). 
 

 The WWTP – which would process and treat (by evaporation) 65,000 tpa 
of waste water which would primarily comprise of landfill leachate and 
compost run-off.  The evaporator would process 1.2 tonnes/1200 litres of 
waste water per hour. 
 

 The VFGF – this would be used to grow a variety of crops, including 
leafy greens, herbs, grasses and micro-greens under LED lighting within 
multiple stacked layers, using a hydroponic system.  The VFGF would be 
powered using electricity pro
[...]
would access the site on 12 hour shifts and car sharing 
amongst employees and the provision of facilities for cyclists would also be 
promoted and encouraged by the applicant. 
Chapter 7: Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage – this chapter 
assesses the effects of the proposed development in relation to flood risk 

Page 21



(tidal, fluvial, surface water and groundwater) and surface water (drainage 
and quality). 
 
The Flood Risk Assessment prepared in support of the application 
references information gathered from the Environment Agency and South 
East Lincolnshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2017), North Level 
Internal Drainage Board and topographical land survey of the site.  The 
Sequential Test identified that the site lies within Flood Zone 3a and the 
potential for significant effects in the event of flood have been evaluated and 
the proposed development is classified as "Less Vulnerable".  In order to 
minimise the risks to the development and users of the site mitigation 
measures have been incorporated into the design of the development 
including setting finished floor levels a minimum of 300mm above existing 
ground level and the provision of a safe refuge point at a first floor level in 
the WWTP and VFGF buildings. 
 
A surface water drainage strategy, incorporating sub-surface attenuation 
tanks, petrol interceptor and pumping station (detailed within the application) 
together with kerb drains servicing all the vehicular routes through the site, 
that would ensure that water is managed in a manner to prevent detrimental 
impacts on adjacent land users or uses.  An agreement has been reached 
with North Level Internal Drainage Board with regards to discharge 
proposals for surface water and outfall arrangements agreed. 
 
Chapter 8: Ground Conditions – this chapter considers the ground 
conditions of the proposal site primarily in respect of its potential to contain 
contaminated land.  Given the former use of the land (i.e. agricultural
[...]
 is a material consideration and should be used 
when assessing development proposals and applying the Sequential Test 
for flood risk within South Holland. 

 
Results of Consultation and Publicity 
 
21. (a) Local County Council Member - Councillor N Pepper as a member of 

the Planning and Regulation Committee reserves his position until the 
meeting. 

 
 (b) Cowbit Parish Council (adjoining Parish Council) – has made a number 

of requests and comments which are summarised as follows: 
 

 Requests that any measures proposed to manage and control HGV 
movements to and from the development should be implemented. 

 Requests that comments by the Highways Officer be implemented. 

 Requests that a condition be attached to any permission granted 
which would require the applicant to undertake weekly cleaning of 
the road. 

 Requests that in the event the site is transferred to another 
owner/operator ensure that all conditions would still apply. 

 Comments that it be noted there are existing weight restrictions 
along roads within the village (Stonegate and Backgate) which 
prevent HGVs travelling along these routes should they travel north 
towards the village when leaving the site.  New housing 

Page 40



development is also being proposed within the village and therefore 
concerns about the impacts of additional traffic flow arising from 
these two developments.  Consideration should therefore be given 
to securing monies via a S106 Planning Obligation to secure and 
implement traffic calming and management measures for the 
village. 
 

 (c) Environment Agency – has no objection but requests that a condition 
be imposed to ensure that the finished floor levels of the building are 
set 300mm above the existing ground level and that a mezzanine floor 
be installed within the WWTP and VFGF (as recommended within the 
application and Flood Risk Assessment).  A further request is made to 
attach an Informative relating to the need for an Environmental Permit 
as
[...]
of off-site 
potential, in reality the site itself has little space available for planting and the 
existing bund forming the northern boundary has naturally vegetated.  
Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust also made reference to the adjacent ditches but 
the only one of these within the control of the applicant forms part of the 
surface water management strategy.  Notwithstanding, it is considered 
appropriate to ensure, through condition, that no site construction takes 
place during the nesting season of ground nesting birds and that prior to 
work commencing a survey be carried out to ensure badgers have not 
moved onto the site in line with an informative requested by Natural England 
in respect of Protected Species.  It is therefore considered that given the 
inclusion of appropriate conditions that the development can be carried out 
without unacceptable impacts on agriculture, soils or the natural 
environment and therefore meets the objectives of the NPPF, Policies DM9 
and DM12 of the CSDMP and does not conflict with nor compromise Policy 
SG18 of SHLP and Policy 1 of the emerging SELLP that seeks to protect 
existing wildlife and where possible bring environmental benefit. 

 

Page 48



Flood and Flood Risk 
 
48. The ES was supported by a Flood Risk Assessment that identified that the 

proposal site lies within Flood Zone 3a.  As a consequence the design of the 
buildings reflected the need to ensure that finished floor levels were of 
sufficient height above ground level to render them flood resilient, in addition 
the WWTP and VFGF incorporates a mezzanine level to provide a refuge for 
employees in the event of a flooding incident.  The Environment Agency 
requested that a condition be attached, should approval be given, to secure 
all of these mitigation measures. 

 
49. In addition the a Surface Water Management Strategy was submitted with 

the application ensuring that surface water discharge is controlled in such a 
manner as to prevent detrimental 
[...]
stlincslocalplan.org/ 

 
This report was written by Felicity Webber, who can be contacted on 01522 
782070 or dev_planningsupport@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 56

http://www.gov.uk/
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/
http://www.sholland.gov.uk/
http://www.southeastlincslocalplan.org/
mailto:dev_pcg@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope

Slope
Slope

Slope

Site of Application

Access

7.5t Weight
Restriction

Order

Solar PV Development
(Ref. H2-0454-14)

Composting and
Anaerobic Digestion

Plant

Approved Glasshouses
(not yet constructed
Ref. H2-0161-16)



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Reproduced from the 1996 Os Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.
OS LICENCE 1000025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west 

Application No:
Scale: 1:8 000

Proposed biomass CHP (combined heat and 
power) plant, waste water treatment plant and
vertical food growing facility

Decoy Farm
Spalding Road
Crowland

H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18H02-0640-18

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 3 SEPTEMBER 2018

Page 57

elaine.simpson
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 30 July 2018
	4.1 Planning application for proposed biomass CHP (combined heat and power) plant, waste water treatment plant and vertical food growing facility at Decoy Farm, Spalding Road, Crowland by Sycamore Planning Ltd - H02-0640-18



Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

3 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, 
Mrs P Cooper, Mrs J E Killey, D McNally, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, 
P A Skinner and H Spratt

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Marc 
Willis (Applications Team Leader) and Mandy Withington (Solicitor)

34    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P H Reid and S P Roe.

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor Mrs A Austin to the 
Committee, place of Councillor Mrs A M Newton, for this meeting only.

35    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting.

36    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 JULY 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 July 2018, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

37    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATION

38    PLANNING APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED BIOMASS CHP (COMBINED 
HEAT AND POWER) PLANT, WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT AND 
VERTICAL FOOD GROWING FACILITY AT DECOY FARM, SPALDING 
ROAD, CROWLAND BY SYCAMORE PLANNING LTD - H02-0640-18

Lewis Smith, representing the applicant, commented as follows:-

 Open window composting had been carried out at Decoy Farm for many years.



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
3 SEPTEMBER 2018

 Recycling to produce green sustainable products was at the centre of 
operations.

 Recently a 3MW Anaerobic Digester plant had been constructed to provide 
green electricity and a yet to be constructed glasshouse facility would take 
advantage of cheap heat and power.

 A 5MW solar farm also exported green electricity to the National Grid.
 The latest proposal expanded on the operating ethos of the site by treating 

waste water generated in landfill sites.
 The evaporation of the water using waste wood as a biomass fuel would create 

green electricity and heat that would be used in a vertical food growing facility 
that was also part of the applicant's proposal.

 This production method would see, for example, herbs and salad leaves grown 
vertically in the absence of soil solely within a building.

 Energy created for light and heat would see perfect growing conditions 24/7 
enabling crops to be grown that traditionally would have been imported from 
warmer climates.

 Increased production compared to the traditional method of growing and a 
reduction in the use of water.

 Waste water was brought to the site in sealed tankers and transferred though 
sealed pipes avoiding any odour from exposure to the atmosphere. Waste wood 
was fed into the biomass boiler and the resultant steam was used to evaporate 
the waste water leaving a small quantity of residue which was taken away for 
disposal.

 Surplus electricity was exported to the National Grid.
 The application had been accompanied by technical reports which gave a 

comprehensive explanation of the impact of the proposals.
 There had not been any objections to the application from statutory consultees.
 The applicant noted that Cowbit Parish Council and two local residents had 

made comments about highways matters which were addressed in the report.
 Decoy Farm had the benefit of being located away from sensitive receptors and 

the suggested conditions would ensure that the site would operate satisfactorily.
 Consent was required from the Environment Agency to the environmental 

permitting regulations.
 The application was recognised by the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership as the way forward for the food sector in Lincolnshire.

In response to questions from the Committee, Lewis Smith responded as follows:-

 It was noted that there had been a reduction in complaints about traffic issues 
but the comments made by Cowbit Parish Council about traffic were supported. 
Lewis Smith stated that this was a police enforcement matter. Lewis Smith 
stated that the Council's highways' officers had examined the traffic issues as 
detailed in the report and were satisfied with the arrangements.

 Access and mud on the road near the applicant's site were the main issues. 
Lewis Smith stated that the access to the applicant's site would be made up to 
highway standards.

 Lewis Smith stated that there was a sufficient wood and leachate supply to 
ensure that the plant operated satisfactorily.



3
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

3 SEPTEMBER 2018

Comments made by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 A 7.5 tonne weight limit was already in place in Cowbit and Cowbit Parish 
Council should be informed that traffic passing through their village was a police 
enforcement matter.

 Was the colour code for the proposed buildings on the site in the plans? 
Officers stated that the colour code of the buildings was detailed in the report.

 Care was needed in the transport of leachate and residents should be 
encouraged to report any offending vehicle to the responsible company.

 Had the Fire and Rescue service responded to the application? Officers stated 
that the Fire and Rescue service had not responded to the application.

 Disappointment was expressed at the lack of a response from the Fire and 
Rescue service. Officers confirmed that a water tank formed part of the 
proposal and water was available in the event of a fire.

On a motion by Councillor N H Pepper, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford, it was – 

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That the application be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.

The meeting closed at 11.08 am


